

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF VERMONT**

STATE OF VERMONT,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, ROYAL
DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL OIL COMPANY,
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC,
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLC, SUNOCO LP,
SUNOCO LLC, ETC SUNOCO HOLDINGS LLC,
ENERGY TRANSFER (R&M) LLC, ENERGY
TRANSFER LP, and CITGO PETROLEUM
CORPORATION,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:21-cv-260-wks

Date: February 18, 2022

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION TO REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Federal Common Law Governs The Attorney General’s Claims.....	10
A. The Attorney General’s Claims Arise Under Federal Common Law.....	10
1. The Attorney General’s Claims Implicate Transboundary Pollution.....	12
2. The Attorney General’s Claims Implicate Foreign Affairs.	17
B. The Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule Is No Obstacle To Removal Because the Attorney General Artfully Pleaded His Claims To Try To Evade Federal Jurisdiction.....	19
C. The Attorney General’s Acknowledgment That His Claims May Be Displaced Under The Clean Air Act Confirms That There Is Federal Jurisdiction.....	21
D. Jurisdiction Over Claims Governed By Federal Common Law Is Independently Authorized Under The <i>Grable</i> Doctrine.	23
II. Federal Jurisdiction Is Authorized By <i>Grable</i> Because The Attorney General Raises Substantial Questions Of Federal Environmental Policy And Regulation.....	24
III. This Action Satisfies The Requirements Of The Federal Officer Removal Statute.	29
A. The Attorney General Misstates The Legal Standard For Federal Officer Removal.	30
B. Defendants “Acted Under” Color Of Federal Office.....	31
C. The Attorney General’s Claims Are Related To Defendants’ Activities Performed Under Color Of Federal Office.	34
D. Defendants Have “Colorable” Federal Defenses.	36
IV. This Action Is Removable Under The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act.	38
V. This Action Arises Out Of Federal Enclaves.....	41
VI. This Court Has Diversity Jurisdiction Because The Real Parties In Interest Are Completely Diverse From Defendants.....	44
VII. The Attorney General Is Not Entitled to Costs and Fees.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agyin v. Razmzan</i> , 986 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2021).....	30, 31, 32, 35
<i>Akin v. Ashland Chem. Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	45
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	10, 12, 22
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	17
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988)	41
<i>Cty. Bd. of Arlington Cty., Va. v. Express Scripts Pharmacy Inc.</i> , 996 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2021)	33, 36
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....	47
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	12, 17
<i>Barker v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2013)	38, 39
<i>Barnhart-Graham Auto, Inc. v. Green Mountain Bank</i> , 786 F. Supp. 394 (D. Vt. 1992).....	50
<i>Battle v. Seibels Bruce Ins.</i> , 288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Se. La. Flood Prot. Auth.-E. v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017)	25

Bedminster Fin. Grp., Ltd. v. Umami Sustainable Seafood, Inc.,
 No. 12 Civ. 5557(JPO), 2013 WL 1234958 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2013)48

*Board of County Commissioner of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.)
 Inc.*,
 — F.4th —, 2022 WL 363986 (Feb. 8, 2022)49

Calabro v. Aniga Halal Live Poultry Corp.,
 650 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2011).....50

Calhoon v. Bonnabel,
 560 F. Supp. 101 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)10

City of New York v. BP p.l.c.,
 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), *aff'd*, 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)12

City of New York v. Chevron Corp.,
 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

City of San Francisco v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 2020 WL 3969558 (Tex. Ct. App. June 18, 2020)7, 8

In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel,
 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015).....35

Commonwealth v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 No. 19-3333 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 24, 2019)7

Congregation Machna Shalva Zichron Zvi Dovid v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 557 F. App’x 87 (2d Cir. 2014)29

State of Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 No. 20-6132568-S (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 14, 2020)7

Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 No. 21-1466 (2d Cir. Oct. 5, 2021).....48

Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corporation,
 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021).....34, 49

Corley v. Long-Lewis, Inc.,
 688 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ala. 2010)43

Cuomo v. Crane Co.,
 771 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2014).....37

In re Deepwater Horizon,
 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014)40

Delaware v. BP Am. Inc.,
 No. 20-1429-LPS, 2022 WL 58484 (D. Del. Jan. 5, 2022)49

State of Delaware v. BP America Inc.,
 No. N20C-09-097 AML (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 10, 2020).....7

Dep’t of Fair Empl. & Hous. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.,
 642 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2011)45

District of Columbia v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 No. 20-2892 (D.C. Super. Ct. June 25, 2020).....7

District of Columbia v. Grp. Hosp. & Med. Servs., Inc.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2008)24

DiTolla v. Doral Dental IPA of New York,
 469 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2006).....44

Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006)42

E.R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,
 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....38

Empire HealthChoice Assurance Inc. v. McVeigh,
 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....11, 20

EP Operating Ltd. v. Placid Oil Co.,
 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)41

In re Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 No. 096-297222-18, 2018 Tex. Dist. LEXIS 1 (Tex. Dist. Ct., Tarrant Cty.
 Apr. 24, 2018).....6

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,
 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....10

Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie,
 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....19, 20

First Pa. Bank N.A. v. E. Airlines, Inc.,
 731 F.2d 1113 (3d Cir. 1984).....11

Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....40

Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.,
 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....31

Gordon v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.,
990 F. Supp. 2d 311 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)37

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005).....4, 23, 24, 28, 29

Grynberg Prod. Corp. v. British Gas, p.l.c.,
817 F. Supp. 1338 (E.D. Tex. 1993).....29

Hand v. Chrysler Corp.,
997 F. Supp. 553 (D. Vt. 1998).....10

Holdren v. Buffalo Pumps, Inc.,
614 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Mass. 2009)43

Humble Pipe Line Co. v. Waggoner,
376 U.S. 369 (1964).....43

Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.,
517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008).....33, 34, 37

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....38

Jefferson County v. Acker,
527 U.S. 423 (1999).....29, 31

Jograj v. Enter. Servs., LLC,
270 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2017)42

Juliana v. United States,
947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)25

Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.,
754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985)38, 39, 41

Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,
951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020)30, 34, 35, 36

Legg v. Wyeth,
428 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005)9

Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche,
546 U.S. 81 (2005).....44

Machnik v. Buffalo Pumps Inc.,
506 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D. Conn. 2007).....43

Marcus v. AT&T Corp.,
138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998).....11, 19

Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.,
546 U.S. 132 (2005).....48

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....24

Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020)21

Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
No. 20-1636 (JRT/HB), 2021 WL 3711072 (D. Minn. Aug. 20, 2021).....49

State of Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
No. 62-CV-20-3837 (Minn. Dist. Ct. June 24, 2020)7

Mihok v. Medtronic, Inc.,
119 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D. Conn. 2015).....29

Mo., K. & T. Ry. Co. v. Mo. R.R. & Warehouse Comm’rs,
183 U.S. 53 (1901).....45

MyInfoGuard, LLC v. Sorrell,
No. 2:12-cv-102, ECF No. 9 (D. Vt. May 16, 2012).....47

MyInfoGuard, LLC v. Sorrell,
Nos. 2:12-cv-074, 2:12-cv-102, 2012 WL 5469913 (D. Vt. Nov. 9, 2012)47

NASDAQ QMX Grp., Inc. v. UBS Securities,
770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014).....24, 26, 27, 29

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....10

Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)11

Newton v. Cap. Assur. Co.,
245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001)23, 24

Nordlicht v. New York Tel. Co.,
799 F.2d 859 (2d Cir. 1986).....20

In re NSA Telecomms. Recs. Litig.,
483 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2007)29

O’Connell v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.,
544 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D. Mass. 2008)43

Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida,
414 U.S. 661 (1974).....22

Parish of Plaquemines v. Total Petrochemical & Refining USA, Inc.,
64 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D. La. 2014).....40

People v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
No. 18-452044 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 24, 2018)7

People v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
2019 WL 6795771 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 10, 2019)7

Qatar v. First Abu Dhabi Bank PJSC,
432 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....48

Quadrini v. Sikorsky Aircraft Div.,
425 F. Supp. 81 (D. Conn. 1977).....43

Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos,
806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).....20

Ronquille v. Aminoil Inc.,
No. 14-164, 2014 WL 4387337 (E.D. La. Sept. 4, 2014)38, 39

Savino v. Savino,
590 F. App’x 80 (2d Cir. 2015)50

Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC,
860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)35

Sparling v. Doyle,
No. EP-13-CV-00323-DCG, 2014 WL 2448926 (W.D. Tex. May 30, 2014).....42

In re Standard & Poor’s Rating Agency Litig.,
23 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....46

State v. Chevron Corp. et al.,
No. 18-4716 (R.I. Super. Ct. July 2, 2018).....7

Tennessee Gas Pipeline v. Houston Casualty Insurance Co.,
87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1996)39

Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981).....10, 22

<i>Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. U.P.S., Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>United Offshore Co. v. S. Deepwater Pipeline Co.</i> , 899 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1990)	41
<i>United States v. Lewisburg Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 539 F.2d 301 (3d Cir. 1976).....	42
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	10, 20, 22
<i>Vastano v. Killington Valley Real Estate</i> , No. 751-12-01, 2008 WL 2937171 (Vt. Super. Ct. Jan. 10, 2008)	47
<i>Vermont v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00260-wks (D. Vt. Oct. 22, 2021)	17
<i>Vermont v. MPHJ Tech. Invs., LLC</i> , No. 2:13-CV-170, 2014 WL 1494009 (D. Vt. Apr. 15, 2014)	29, 47, 48
<i>W. Va. State Univ. Bd. of Governors v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 23 F.4th 288 (4th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	30
<i>Williams v. Int’l Gun-A-Rama</i> , 416 F. App’x 97 (2d Cir. 2011)	48
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	17
Statutes	
9 V.S.A. § 2458(b)(2)	46
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	10, 11, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	48
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	5, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1).....	44
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1).....	44

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....10

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)9

28 U.S.C. § 1442.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....29, 34

42 U.S.C. § 7401, *et seq.*.....25

42 U.S.C. § 15927(b)25

43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1)38, 39

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 60.1, *et seq.*25

40 C.F.R. § 85.501, *et seq.*25

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....30, 37, 38

14C Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3722.1 (4th ed. 2020)10

Cong. Research Serv., *U.S. Crude Oil and Natural Gas Production in Federal and Nonfederal Areas* (Oct. 23, 2018), available at <https://bit.ly/3eMqdyA>.....39

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Press Release, *DOE National Labs Partner with ExxonMobil for \$100 Million in Joint Research* (May 8, 2019), <https://www.energy.gov/articles/doe-national-labspartner-exxonmobil-100-million-joint-research>.....28

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....42
